

No. 17-421 T
(Chief Judge Susan G. Braden)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

ALICE KIMBLE,

Plaintiff

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant

MOTION AND BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Tax Division
U.S. Department of Justice

DAVID I. PINCUS
JASON S. SELMONT
ELIZABETH A. KANYER

Attorneys, Tax Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Court of Federal Claims Section
Post Office Box 14198
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-3338
Fax: (202) 514-9440
jason.s.selmont@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION OF THE UNITED STATES FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT vii

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF THE UNITED STATES FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 4

FACTS 4

 I. The UBS Account 4

 II. The HSBC Account 7

 III. Plaintiff’s Tax Return Preparation 7

 IV. Offshore Voluntary Disclosure Program 10

 V. The IRS Audit and the Current Litigation..... 12

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework for the FBAR Penalty 14

 A. The requirement to report foreign financial accounts 14

 B. Judicial review of the FBAR penalty 15

 II. Mrs. Kimble Is Liable for a Willful FBAR Penalty for 2007 17

 A. Mrs. Kimble had a foreign bank account in 2007 and was therefore required to file
 an FBAR no later than June 30, 2008 17

 B. Mrs. Kimble willfully failed to file an FBAR for the 2007 calendar year 17

 1. Voluntariness: Mrs. Kimble’s failure to file her FBAR was voluntary, rather
 than accidental 18

a.	By virtue of her having signed her federal income tax return, Mrs. Kimble is charged with knowledge of the FBAR reporting requirement.....	19
b.	Mrs. Kimble had knowledge of her obligation to file the FBAR, and failed to do so	21
2.	Willful Blindness: Mrs. Kimble acted with willful blindness to her duty to file a timely FBAR.....	23
3.	Reckless Disregard: Mrs. Kimble recklessly disregarded her duty to file a 2007 FBAR.	25
III.	The Amount of the Penalty Imposed Against Plaintiff Was an Appropriate Exercise of the IRS’s Discretion	28
IV.	This Court Should Not Follow the Decision of the Western District of Texas in <i>United States v. Colliot</i> Regarding the Maximum FBAR Penalty.....	34
A.	In the 2004 Jobs Act, Congress increased the maximum penalties for willful FBAR violations in order to improve the reporting of foreign financial accounts.....	35
B.	The 2004 amendment to the statute superseded the outdated regulation.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

DEFENDANT’S EXHIBITS

I. UBS Account Documents

•	Exhibit 1	1
•	Exhibit 2	2
•	Exhibit 3.....	3
•	Exhibit 4.....	4
•	Exhibit 5.....	5-6
•	Exhibit 6.....	7-8

II. UBS Account Statements

•	Exhibit 7	9-14
•	Exhibit 8.....	15-43
•	Exhibit 9.....	44-58

III. Forms 1040, U.S. Individual Income Tax Returns

- Exhibit 10..... 59-64
- Exhibit 11..... 65-72
- Exhibit 12..... 73-78
- Exhibit 13..... 79-84
- Exhibit 14..... 85-91

IV. Forms 1040X, Amended U.S. Individual Income Tax Returns

- Exhibit 15..... 95-96
- Exhibit 16..... 97-100
- Exhibit 17..... 101-104
- Exhibit 18..... 105-110
- Exhibit 19..... 111-117
- Exhibit 20..... 118-123

V. Form TD F 90-22.1, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR)

- Exhibit 21..... 124-125
- Exhibit 22..... 126-127
- Exhibit 23..... 128-129
- Exhibit 24..... 130-131
- Exhibit 25..... 132-133
- Exhibit 26..... 134-135

VI. IRS Documents and Administrative Documents

- Exhibit 27..... 136-137
- Exhibit 28..... 138-141
- Exhibit 29..... 142-149
- Exhibit 30..... 150-155
- Exhibit 31..... 156-198
- Exhibit 32..... 199
- Exhibit 33..... 200
- Exhibit 34..... 201-206

VII. Deposition Transcripts

- Exhibit 35..... 206-239
- Exhibit 36..... 240-262
- Exhibit 37..... 263-278

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Bedrosian v. United States</i> , No. 2:15-cv-05853, 2017 WL 3887520 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-3525 (3d Cir. Nov. 21, 2017).....	26
<i>Burack v. United States</i> , 198 Ct. Cl. 855 (1972)	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	13
<i>Farrell v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Jarnagin v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 368 (2017)	19
<i>Kobus v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 575 (2012)	23, 25
<i>Estate of Liftin v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 13 (2013)	18-19
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	13
<i>Moore v. United States (Moore I)</i> , 2015 WL 1510007 (W.D. Wa. Apr. 1, 2015)	16, 31
<i>Moore v. United States (Moore II)</i> , 2015 WL 4508688 (W.D. Wa. July 24, 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Peck v. Thomas</i> , 697 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	18, 25

Scofield v. Lewis,
251 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1958)37

Sealey v. United States,
71 Fed. Cl. 278 (2006)36

United States v. Bohanec,
No. 2:15-cv-4347, 2016 WL 7167860 (C.D. Cal. 2016)26

United States v. Colliot,
No. 16-1281, 2018 WL 2271381 (W.D. Tex. May 16, 2018)35

United States v. Garrity,
No. 15-243, 2018 WL 1611387 (D. Conn. April 3, 2018)25

United States v. Healy Tibbitts Constr. Co.,
713 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1983)16

United States v. McBride,
908 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Utah 2012)..... *passim*

United States v. Williams (Williams I),
No. 09-437, 2010 WL 3473311 (E.D. Va. Sept. 1, 2010)16

United States v. Williams (Williams II),
489 Fed. App’x 655 (4th Cir. 2012)19, 21, 26

United States v. Williams (Williams III),
No. 09-437, 2014 WL 3746497 (E.D. Va. Jun. 26, 2014)..... *passim*

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. (Internal Revenue Code of 1986)

 § 6672.....26

31 U.S.C.

 § 5311.....14

 § 5314..... i, 1, 14

 § 5321..... *passim*

American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357 *passim*

Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570,
 100 Stat. 3207 (1986).....34

Other Authorities:

31 C.F.R.

§ 103.24 (2009).....1, 14, 17
 § 103.27 (2009).....14, 17
 § 103.47 (1987-1999).....34, 35
 § 103.56 (2009).....15, 28
 § 103.57.....34, 35, 37
 § 1010.350.....1
 § 1010.810 (2014).....15, 28
 § 1010.820.....35
 Final Rule, 52 Fed. Reg. 11436, 11440 (Apr. 8, 1987)37
 H.R. Rep. No. 91-975 (1970), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 439414
 H.R. Rep. No. 108-755 (2004)..... 35-36
 Rules of the United States Court of Federal Claims Rule 56 vii, 2, 13
